
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 

 4 December 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2017 at 5.00 
pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' And Officers' Interests Relating To Items On 
The Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4.  
  
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing  
 

- Future Waste Collection Arrangements 
 
5:05pm to 6:05pm 

 
- Maintenance and Costs of the Council's Sports Pitches - Bowling 

Greens and Cricket Pitches 
 
6:05pm to 6:25pm 
 

5.  
  
Re-admission of the Public  
 
After the consideration of an item containing exempt information that the 
public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

Part 3 (Public Information) 
 

6.  
  
Scrutiny Project Groups  
 

- Play Strategy 
- Leisure, Sport and Cultural Activities 
- Development of the site of the old Queen’s Park Sports Centre 

 
6.25pm to 6.35pm 
 

7.  
  
Work Programme (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
6:35pm to 6:40pm 
 

8.  
  
Monitoring Schedule (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
6:40pm to 6:45pm 
 

9.  
  
Corporate Working Groups  
 
6:45pm to 6:50pm 
 

10.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
6:50pm to 6:55pm 
 



 
 

11.  
  
Minutes (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
6:55pm to 7:00pm 
 
 

Yours 
[...]
 

commence at the end of 2017/start of 
2018. 
 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
April 2016 
 

Homes and 
Customers 

6 Every 
meeting 

Leisure, Sport & 
Cultural Activities 

Nearing completion pending receipt of final 
contractor documentation. 
 

Enterprise and 
Wellbeing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Homes and 
Customers 

7 Every 
meeting 

Development of the 
site of the old 
Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre 
 

The report is being presented to Cabinet 
on 5th December 2017. 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
March 2017 

Health and 
Wellbeing/ 
Town Centres 
and Visitor 
Economy 
 

Corporate Working Groups: 
8 Every 

meeting 
Housing Revenue 
Account Business 

Progress update received from Alison 
Craig on 10.10.17. Cabinet report being 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Housing 

P
age 6



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Work Programme as agreed by EWSC 25.07.17       Page 3 of 4 

  Scrutiny 
Committee 
     Date: 

 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Cabinet 
Member 

Responsibility 

Plan Steering Group prepared for December 2017 on the HRA 
Business Plan.  

Action 
Planning – 
April 2016 
 

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal: 
9  Homelessness Members received training on the services 

that the council provides regarding 
homelessness on 17th and 31st October.  A 
follow-up on this from Alison Craig 
(Assistant Director – Housing) was 
proposed to come to Committee in April 
2018 to update on the progress of 
services. 
 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
March 2017 
 

Homes and 
Customers 

  New Business Items Proposed: 
10  Economic Growth Neil Johnson (Assistant Director – 

Economic Growth) advised that a broad 
overview and update on the key statistics, 
work undertaken and progress made 
within the Economic Growth team would 
be a worthwhile update for the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

Scrutiny Chair Economic 
Growth 

 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not i
[...]
e. 
 
Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 
 

Whilst the majority of the business at Cabinet meetings will be open to the public and media to attend, there will inevitably be some business to 
be considered that contains, for example, confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information. This is formal notice under The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that the Cabinet meetings shown on this 
Forward Plan will be held partly in private because some of the reports for the meeting will contain either confidential information or exempt 
information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
A list of the reports which are expected to be considered at this meeting in private are set out in a list on this Forward Plan. They are marked 
"private", including a number indicating the reason why the decision will be taken in private under the categories set out below: 
 
(1) information relating to any individual 
(2) information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
(3) information relating the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
(4) information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 

matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
(5) Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
(6) Information which reveals that the authority proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or (b) to make an order or direction under any 
[...]
.gov.u
k 
 

Exempt 
3, 4 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
670 

Barrow Hill Contractor Appointment 
Approval to appoint contractor.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

30 Jan 2018 
 

Alison Craig 
Assistant Director - Housing 
Manager Tel: 01246 345156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
 

No 
 

P
age 16



 

2 
 

Decision 
No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Representations may be made 
to the following officer by the 

date stated 

Public or 
Private 

Decision 
Under 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Key 
Decision 
 
738 

Asbestos Management Compliance 
to provide an update on the remedial 
work and actions that have been carried 
out to ensure adequate asbestos 
management within the council’s 
Corporate and Housing Services 
property portfolios and to approve 
updated Asbestos Management Plan  
 

 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Governance, 
Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

30 Jan 2018 
 

Alison Craig, James Drury 
Assistant Director - Housing 
Manager Tel: 01246 345156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk
, 
james.drury@chesterfield.gov.u
k 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
739 

Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan 2017/18 Onwards 
to provide members with an update on 
the financial viability of the Housing 
Revenue Account following a series of 
policy changes  

 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

19 Dec 2017 
 

Alison Craig 
Assistant Director - Housing 
Manager Tel: 01246 345156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
748 

Review of the resourcing of 
Environmental Protection and Anti-
Social Behaviour Enforcement 
 
 

Joint Cabinet 
and 
Employment & 
General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

20 Feb 2018 
 

James Drury 
james.drury@chesterfield.gov.u
k 
 

Exempt 
1, 4 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
749 

Health and
[...]
Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Customers Revenue Budget 2017/18 - 
2022/23 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

19 Dec 2017 
 

Kevin Hanlon 
Director of Finance and 
Resources  
kevin.hanlon@chesterfield.gov.
uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
764 

Cabinet Member for Town Centres 
and Visitor Economy Revenue Budget 
2017/18 - 2022/23 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - Town 
Centres and 
Visitor Economy 

19 Dec 2017 
 

Kevin Hanlon 
Director of Finance and 
Resources  
kevin.hanlon@chesterfield.gov.
uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
765 

Future Waste Collection 
Arrangements 
To determine future delivery options for 
waste collection in advance of the 
current contract expiring.  
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

19 Dec 2017 
 

Mike Brymer 
Assistant Director - Commercial 
Services Manager  
michael.brymer@chesterfield.go
v.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
766 

Cultural Venues Fees and Charges 
2018/19 
To review the scale of charges for 
lettings at the Pomegranate Theatre, the 
Winding Wheel, the Assembly Rooms in 
the Market Hall and Hasland Village Hall 
for 2018-19.  
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - Town 
Centres and 
Visitor Economy 

5 Dec 2017 
 

Anthony Radford 
Tel: 01246 345339 
anthony.radford@chesterfield.g
ov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
767 

General Fund Revenue Budget 
Summary 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 19 Dec 2017 
 

Helen Fox 
Tel: 01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
768 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
2018/19 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

5 Dec 2017 
 
13 Dec 2017 
 

Helen Fox 
Tel: 01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

P
age 20



 

6 
 

Decision 
No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Representations may be made 
t
[...]
r 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Key 
Decision 
 
780 

Annual Report to Tenants 2016/17 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

19 Dec 2017 
 

Alison Craig 
Assistant Director - Housing 
Manager Tel: 01246 345156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
781 

Leasehold and Right to Buy Officer 
 
 

Employment 
and General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

4 Dec 2017 
 

Alison Craig 
Assistant Director - Housing 
Manager Tel: 01246 345156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
1, 4 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
782 

Fees and Charges for Sport and 
Leisure 2018/19 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

20 Feb 2018 
 

Darren Townsend 
Operations Manager - HLC  
darren.townsend@chesterfield.g
ov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
783 

Trade Waste Miscellaneous Fees 
2018/19 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

20 Feb 2018 
 

Mike Brymer 
Assistant Director - Commercial 
Services Manager  
michael.brymer@chesterfield.go
v.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
784 

Review of Cemeteries Fees and 
Charges 2018/19 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

13 Mar 2018 
 

Mike Brymer 
Assistant Director - Commercial 
Services Manager  
michael.brymer@chesterfield.go
v.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
785 

Fees and Charges Outdoor Sports 
and Recreation 2018/19 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

13 Mar 2018 
 

Mike Brymer 
Assistant Director - Commercial 
Services Manager  
michael.brymer@chesterfield.go
v.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

P
age 23



 

9 
 

Decision 
No 

Details of the Decision to be Taken Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

Earliest Date 
Decision can 

be Taken 
 

Representations may be made 
to the following officer by the 

date stated 

Public or 
Private 

Decision 
Under 

Urgency 
Provisions 

Key 
Decision 
 
786 

Open Market Fees a
[...]

 

Cabinet 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Governance 

19 Dec 2017 
 

Rachel Appleyard 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny 
Officer Tel: 01246 345277 
rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.g
ov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

P
age 26



EWSC 10.10.17 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10th October, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Sarvent (Chair) 

 
Councillors Perkins 

D Collins 
Derbyshire 
Dyke 
 

Councillors Bagley+ 
Dickinson++ 
Simmons++ 

Alison Craig, Housing Manager + 
Joel Hammond-Gant, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer ++ 
Michael Rich, Executive Director ++ 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 20 
++ Attended for Minute No. 21 
 

18  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

19  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caulfield and V 
Diouf. 
 

20  
  

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CUSTOMERS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers, and the Housing 
Manager attended to provide members with an update on the position of 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan. 
 
Members were advised that legislation which was formally introduced in 
2016 set out national policy changes, including a 1 per cent rent reduction 
for all social housing tenants in each of the four consecutive years, 
beginning in April 2016. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



EWSC 10.10.17 

2 
 
 

This policy change had to be accounted for within the HRA Business 
Plan, and was forecasted to reduce income to the Council from Housing 
Service by over £10 million over the first four years, and by £172.4 million 
over the full 30 years of the HRA Business Plan. 
 
The Housing Manager reported that a series of recommendations were 
presented to, and approved by, Cabinet in May 2016 that aimed at 
mitigating the financial impact of the rent reduction and other policies.  
These related to a number of areas within the housing business plan 
including the responsive repairs budget, disposal of land and assets, and 
reviewing contracts and tenant repairing obligations. 
 
An additional recommendation was made to carry out this work in 
partnership with tenants, cross-party elected members and officers, which 
led to the establishment of the HRA Business Plan Steering Group. 
 
It was reported that the Steering Group had been split into separate 
Working Groups to take a more focused review of services and strategies.  
This resulted in a number of recommendations made to Cabinet and 
Corporate Management team on a number of areas, including: 

 A 52 week rent year (commencing April 2018) to make paying rent 
as manageable as possible for tenants when Universal Credit is 
rolled out 

 Updated rent recovery letters and processes aimed at promoting a 
payment culture 

 Improved desirability of hard to-let properties through decorating 
and carpeting  

 The use of ‘Rightmove’ to advertise hard to-let properties 

 A reduced repairs budget, updated repair response times and 
proposed changes to tenants’ obligations in respect of household 
repairs 

 Proposed changes to the Tenancy Agreement 
 
The Housing Manager advised that Cabinet had recently approved the 
proposed changes to the Tenancy Agreement (subject to consultation 
with tenants) and the introduction of a 52 week rent year, and that the use 
of ‘Rightmove’ had recently commenced. 
 
Members were also made aware that over 60 per cent of the HRA budget 
was being spent on repairs, with responsive housing repairs equating to 
approximately £1K per property each year, compared to a national 
average of £850 per property each year. 

Page 28



EWSC 10.10.17 

3 
 
 

 
In attempt to reduce spending, it was proposed that tenants be asked to 
undertake some of the minor ‘DIY’ repairs within their household, such as 
changing light bulbs and shower curtains.  
 
The criteria for the response times of repairs ha
[...]
 policies of 
neighbouring authorities.  The Council had also asked tenants to specify 

Page 29



EWSC 10.10.17 

4 
 
 

any vulnerabilities that they felt could inhibit them from following the 
proposed revisions of the repairs policy.  Housing Services planned to 
use this information to ensure that the appropriate support is still provided 
to the tenants and households that need it. 
 
Members asked if the consultation would provide tenants with any 
proposed, updated costs. 
 
The Housing Manager responded by informing that the consultation 
questionnaire was planned to make tenants aware of the costs incurred 
by the Council and of the savings that need to be met through the 
proposed changes. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 
  
 

21  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS  
 
Development of the old Queen’s Park Sports Centre site 
 
The Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group, Councillor Simmons, 
attended the meeting along with; the Assistant Cabinet Member, 
Councillor Dickinson; Executive Director, Michael Rich; and Democratic 
and Scrutiny Officer, Brian Offiler, to update members on the progress 
made by the Project Group.  
 
Councillor Simmons made members aware that he had met with Mike 
Piet of FMG Consulting to discuss a range of potential options for the site.   
 
Michael Rich advised that FMG Consulting had also met with Historic 
England following this, and were now working with the Council to 
construct a full business case.  It was planned that the draft investment 
proposal be completed in the near future. 
 
Councillor Dyke asked about the range of leisure and sport opportunities 
that were being considered to be made available at the site. 
 
Councillor Dickinson echoed the importance of maximising the 
opportunity to provide inclusive services that attract a number of people 

Page 30



EWSC 10.10.17 

5 
 
 

from different age groups, and to produce an effective income that can 
help to further support the economic growth of the borough. 
 
The members were informed that, if the desired timescales and deadlines 
for the business proposal are met, there may be a need to arrange an 
additional meeting of the Committee prior to its next scheduled date in 
December. 
 
Play Strategy 
 
The Lead Member of the Scrutiny Project Group, Councillor Derbyshire, 
updated members on the progress made to develop a new Play Strategy.  
It was advised that a draft strategy had been produced and that 
consultation with the Planning Department had commenced. 
 
It was informed that a wider consultation relating to the draft strategy with 
all Council members was intended to be in place before the end of the 
calendar year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the update on the progress of the Scrutiny Project Group for 
the Development of the Old Queen’s Park Sports Centre, be noted. 

 
2. That the update on the development of the Play Strategy be noted.  

 
22  

  
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was considered.  The Vice-Chair noted that 
‘Procurement of the Council’s Waste Contract’ was discussed as an item 
to come to committee on 10 October.  It was instead proposed to add the 
item to the work programme to come to committee at the next suitable 
meeting date. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That ‘Procurement of the Council’s Waste Contract’ be added to the 
Work Programme. 

 
2. That the Work Programme be approved. 

 
 

Page 31



EWSC 10.10.17 

6 
 
 

 
23  

  
MONITORING SCHEDULE  
 
The Monitoring Schedule was considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Monitoring Schedule be approved. 
 

24  
  

CORPORATE WORKING GROUPS  
 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Steering Group 
 
The Chair confirmed to members that the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan Steering Group was updated on by the Cabinet Member 
for Homes and Customers, and the Housing Manager within Minute No. 
20 of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Committee 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

25  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

26  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 July, 2017 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	7 Work Programme
	8 Monitoring Schedule
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EWSC 12.12.17 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Sarvent (Chair) 

 
Councillors Perkins 

Dyke 
 

Councillors Derbyshire 
D Collins 

 
Michael Brymer, Assistant Director – Commercial Services + 
Joel Hammond-Gant, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Philippa Roine, Principal Waste Management Officer +  
William Thornhill, Principal Greenspace Delivery Officer + 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 30 
 

27  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
28  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
29  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting of the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
30  

  
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 
The Assistant Director – Commercial Services and the Principal Greenspace Delivery 
Officer attended to update members on the provision and maintenance of Bowling 
pitches in the Borough. 
 



EWSC 12.12.17 

2 
 
 

It was reported that a review had been undertaken to determine if and how, the 
Council could reduce the overall amount of subsidies paid to the different clubs in 
Chesterfield.  The review focused on: 
 

 Increasing the amount of effective collaborative work carried out with, and 
between, the clubs 

 Recognising the wider contributions that the sports clubs can make to the 
health and wellbeing of local communities 

 Promoting the use of ‘in-kind’ contributions from the clubs, whereby the 
reductions in subsidies from the Council can be flexible to ensure the needs of 
each club are still met 

 Aligning the fee structure to the ‘in-kind’ contributions from the clubs 
 
Members were advised of the current spend in subsidies and the breakdown of these 
across the clubs.  It was reported that the ‘in-kind’ contributions could incur a 31 per 
cent saving on the annual spend in subsidies. 
 
The Committee enquired as to how the Council could support the clubs to improve 
their membership levels and income positions. 
 
The Assistant Director – Commercial Services advised that additional Council support 
would ultimately be controlled by resource availability.  Areas that the Council could 
provide support would be around signposting and advertising through corporate 
groups, as well as promoting the sharing of best practice and skills between the clubs 
themselves. 
 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director – Commercial Services and the 
Principal Greenspace Delivery Officer for providing the update. 
 
The Assistant Director – Commercial Services and the Principal Waste Management 
Officer provided an update on the Council’s future waste collection options. 
 
Members were made aware that the current waste contract that was awarded to 
Veolia in October 2011, is set to expire on 1 November 2018, and that the Council has 
a number of service and delivery options to consider. 
 
Members were shown a range of tables and graphs outlining the residual and 
recycling waste performance of the Council in comparison with other local authorities 
in Derbyshire.  In 2015/16, Chesterfield had the fourth highest recycling rate and the 
second lowest average household residual waste of the 9 authorities considered. 
 
The Council, in partnership with High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire Dales 
District Council, had successfully bid to commission the Waste and Resources Action 
Programme (WRAP) to carry out free consultancy work to review current waste 
collection services, and look at potential future options and the impact(s) these may 
have.  This has since become a Derbyshire-wide piece of work. 
 
The potential service options that WRAP looked at were: 
 



EWSC 12.12.17 

3 
 
 

 Maintaining the current service and operations 

 Enhancing the recycling offer (dry and organic recyclate) 

 Moving to three-weekly residual waste bin collections 

 Replacing the current 240 litre residual waste bins with 140 litre bins 

 Charging for green waste collections 
 
The Assistant Director – Commercial Services also outlined the potential future 
delivery options available to the Council, which included: 
 

 Opting in to a contract extension with Veolia for another 7 year period, or for a 
shorter 18 month period 

 Procuring a new contract  

 Procuring a new contract in partnership with other local authorities 

 Sharing services with other local authorities 

 Insourcing 
 
Members enquired as to whether the Council had received specific performance-
related information from Veolia about the different collection routes and areas in the 
Borough, and how the Council planned to improve its overall waste and recycling 
performance. 
 
The Assistant Director – Commercial Services advised that this information had been 
received, but that similar information would help to advise the service of any particular 
areas in the Borough where additional efforts to increase the education and 
awareness of recycling could be focused. 
 
It was emphasised that efforts would be made to try to improve the education and 
awareness of recycling across the Borough, within the resource capacity of the 
service. 
 
The Assistant Director – Commercial Services and Principle Waste Management 
Officer were thanked for providing the update. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the updates be noted. 
 
 

 
31  

  
RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
That after consideration of an item containing exempt information, the public be re-
admitted to the meeting. 

 
32  

  
SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS  
 
Development of the Site of the Old Queen’s Park Sports Centre 
 



EWSC 12.12.17 

4 
 
 

The Chair advised the Committee that the Scrutiny Project Group report had been 
considered at the meeting of Cabinet on 5 December 2017, and that the 
recommendations of the formal Cabinet report had been approved. 
 
Play Strategy 
 
The Chair confirmed that there was no update to be provided to the Committee at this 
meeting, but advised that the Principal Greenspace Strategy Officer had expressed an 
interest in attending a future Committee meeting to provide members with a fuller 
update on progress. 
 
Leisure, Sports and Cultural Activities 
 
The Chair confirmed that there was no update to be provided to the Committee at this 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the update on the Scrutiny Project Group on Development of the Site of 
the Old Queen’s Park Sports Centre, be noted. 

 
2. That the update on the Scrutiny Project Group on the Play Strategy, be noted. 

 
3. That the update on the Scrutiny Project Group on Leisure, Sports and Cultural 

Activities, be noted



EWSC 12.12.17 

5 
 
 

 

 
33  

  
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was considered.  The Chair noted that ‘Homelessness’ had 
been delayed on the Work Programme due to training sessions focused on the 
homelessness issue in Chesterfield that members attended in October 2017. 
 
It was proposed that the item be added to the Work Programme to come to the 
Committee meeting on 18 April 2018. 
 
The Chair noted that the ‘Economic Growth’ item was a newly proposed business 
item, and advised that an update on this service area would provide members with a 
better understanding and overview of the Council’s position and future economic 
plans. 
 
It was proposed that the item be added to the Work Programme to come to the 
Committee meeting on 18 April 2018. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That ‘Homelessness’ be updated on the Work Programme. 
 

2. That ‘Economic Growth’ be added to the Work Programme. 
 

3. That the Work Programme be approved.  

 
34  

  
MONITORING SCHEDULE  
 
The Monitoring Schedule was considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Monitoring Schedule be approved. 

 
35  

  
CORPORATE WORKING GROUPS  
 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Steering Group 
 
The Chair confirmed that there was no update to be provided to the Committee at this 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 

 
36  FORWARD PLAN  



EWSC 12.12.17 

6 
 
 

   
The Forward Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
37  

  
MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 October, 2017, were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 

 
 


